Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company for the Acquisition of the Wastewater Collection and Treatment System Owned by the York City Sewer Authority (the "Authority") and Operated by the City of York (the "City") (collectively "York")

66 Pa. C.S. § 1329 Application Filing Checklist – Water/Wastewater Docket No. A-2021-3024681

- 13. Seller Testimony
 - a. Provide seller direct testimony supporting the application, if any.
 - b. Provide seller UVE direct testimony.

AMENDED RESPONSE:

- a. See enclosed the Direct Testimony and Supplemental Direct Testimony of Michael Helfrich, Mayor, City of York on behalf of City of York, City Statement No. 1 and City Statement No. 1-S.
- b. See enclosed the Direct Testimony of Dylan D'Ascendis, CRRA, CVA, Director of ScottMadden on behalf of City of York, City Statement No. 2.

,

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

In re: Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company under Section 1102(a) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa C.S. § 1102(a), for approval of (1) the transfer, by sale, to Pennsylvania-American Water Company, of substantially all of the assets, properties and rights related to the wastewater Docket No. A-2021-3024681 collection and treatment system owned by the York City Sewer Authority and operated by the City of York, (2) the rights of Pennsylvania-American Water Company to begin to offer or furnish wastewater service to the public in the City of York, Pennsylvania, and to three bulk service interconnection points located in North York Borough, Manchester Township and York Township, York County, Pennsylvania. (3) the rights of Pennsylvania-American Water Company to begin to offer or furnish Industrial Pretreatment Program wastewater service to qualifying industrial customers in the City of York, Manchester Township, Spring Garden Township and West Manchester Township, York County, Pennsylvania.

SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY

OF

MICHAEL R. HELFRICH

ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF YORK

SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL R. HELFRICH ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF YORK

1 Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR FULL NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 2 A. My name is Michael Ray Helfrich and my business address is 101 S. George St., York, 3 Pennsylvania, 17401. 4 5 ARE YOU THE SAME MICHAEL RAY HELFRICH WHO PREVIOUSLY Q. 6 PROVIDED DIRECT TESTIONY IN THIS MATTER? 7 A. Yes. 8 9 WHAT IS THE PURPOSE FOR THIS SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY? Q. 10 The purpose of my supplemental testimony is to address the operation of Section 6.12 of A. 11 the Asset Purchase Agreement. 12 HAVE YOU REVIEWED PAWC'S SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY 13 0. 14 **STATEMENTS NO. 1-S AND 3-S?** 15 A. Yes. 16 THE CITY OF YORK ("CITY") CONCUR WITH PAWC'S 17 Q. 18 EXPLANATIONS OF SECTION 6.12 OF THE **ASSET PURCHASE** 19 **AGREEMENT?** 20 Α. Yes, the City supports and agrees with the explanations of Section 6.12 of the Asset 21 Purchase Agreement as set forth in PAWC Statement Nos. 1-S and 3-S.

- 1 Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY?
- 2 **A.** Yes.